
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Laura Webb 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  constitutionalservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Monday, 18 February 2019 

 
 
To all Members of the Community Development Group 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Community Development Group will be held on Tuesday, 26 
February 2019 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, 
Rugby Road, West Bridgford to consider the following items of business. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Sanjit Sull 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4.   Report on Diversity in Rushcliffe - Focus on Dementia (Pages 9 - 46) 

 
5.   Tree Protection and Promotion in Rushcliffe (Pages 47 - 54) 

 
Membership  
 
Chairman: Councillor T Combellack  
Vice-Chairman: Councillor R Inglis 
Councillors: B Buschman, B Cooper, J Donoghue, M Edwards, J Greenwood, 
K Khan and F Purdue-Horan 



 

 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt.  
 
 

 



 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
TUESDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2018 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, 
West Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors T Combellack (Chairman), R Inglis (Vice-Chairman), B Buschman, 
B Cooper, J Donoghue, M Edwards, R Mallender, F Purdue-Horan and 
J Stockwood 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors  
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 D Mitchell Executive Manager - Communities 
 D Banks Executive Manager - 

Neighbourhoods 
 C Taylor Community Development Manager 
 Pickering Principal Officer - Environmental 

Protection 
 Coomber Armed Forces Covenant 

Development Officer (Charnwood, 
Melton & Rushcliffe) 

 T Coop Constitutional Services Officer 
 Richardson Armed Forces Covenant Outreach 

Officer (Charnwood, Melton & 
Rushcliffe) 

 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors J Greenwood and K Khan 
 
 

 
14 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
15 Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 September 2018 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 18 September were accepted as 

a true record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

16 Rural Broadband update 
 

 The Executive Manager – Communities welcomed Ceren Clulow – Broadband 
Project Manager at Nottinghamshire County Council. Ms Clulow provided a 
presentation on the progress of fibre Broadband delivery in Rushcliffe as part 
of a three year Better Broadband for Nottinghamshire Programme (BBfN) in 

page 1

Agenda Item 3



partnership with BT Openreach. 
 
The presentation provided an overview of the BBfN programme and provided 
information on the progress of contract 2 highlighting the take up of broadband 
services within Rushcliffe, and the future plans and aspirations for contract 3.  
 
Ms Clulow advised the group that Broadband take up had been better than 
expected across Nottinghamshire as a whole, providing a greater profit share 
with BT which the County council would use to re-invest and progress contract 
3. Ms Clulow added that BT were currently working on a model for additional 
coverage with the provision for additional build within Rushcliffe, details of 
which will be published in March 2019. 
 
Ms Clulow highlighted the economic impact that better Broadband services 
provide for business start-ups, productivity, innovation and employment. She 
added that new housing developments were a key element for building on the 
existing Broadband network and by getting the fibre optic infrastructure in the 
ground when the utilities were being inserted was essential. She added that 
contract 3 would include improvements for schools and rural areas with the 
implementation of subsidised schemes. 
 
Members of the Group asked several specific questions regarding the take up 
of Broadband in rural areas of the Borough where access to faster Broadband 
was limited. Members suggested that contacting ward members and Town and 
Parish Councils to present the Better Broadband for Nottinghamshire delivery 
may help to encourage a greater take up and improve network capacity.  Ms 
Clulow welcomed support from ward members and advised that costs are 
generally higher in rural communities as properties are further apart, she added 
that residents could apply for alternative subsidised schemes depending on 
their location and capacity of the broadband network.   
 
Members questioned the number of cabinets that had been installed and 
whether there were enough to support future demand. Ms Culow advised that 
in some areas demand was greater than supply, adding that lessons had been 
learned and that Outreach were installing larger cabinets so as to future proof 
any additional demand.  
 
Members of the Group questioned the provision of Broadband for new-builds 
and asked the Council whether this was a condition of the planning application 
on new developments. The Executive Manager – Communities advised that it 
was not a statutory condition and could not be enforced. He did however 
confirm that with the larger developments, the contractors were making 
provision for Broadband. 
 
It was RESOLVED that  
 

a) The report of the Executive Manager – Communities be noted. 
 

b) The Group be provided with additional information regarding properties 
where Broadband had not been provided. 

 
 
 

page 2



17 Armed Forces Community Covenant 
 

 The Community Development Manager provided a report that summarised the 
delivery of the Armed Forces Covenant, which was adopted by Rushcliffe 
Borough Council in partnership with Charnwood and Melton Borough Councils’ 
and signed at Full Council in June 2013, and subsequently re-signed in 
November 2018.  
 
A presentation was given by Victoria Coomber – Armed Forces Covenant 
Officer for Rushcliffe, Charnwood and Melton Borough Councils’ and Zoe 
Richardson – Outreach Officer for Rushcliffe, Charnwood and Melton Borough 
Councils’. The presentation focused on recent achievements, findings from a 
mapping/survey exercise and future work programme priorities. 
 
Ms Coomber explained the Armed Forces Covenant is a promise from the 
nation to ensure that those who have served in the armed forces, and their 
families, are treated fairly. The Covenant encourages Councils’ to support 
armed forces personnel and promote public understanding and awareness 
within their communities. 
 
Ms Coomber provided an update on the activities delivered against the initial 
objectives within the action plan of 2013, these included:  
 

• Signed the 2013 Armed Forces Community Covenant – (Re-signed the 
Covenant, November 2018) 

• Local consortium funding award from the Ministry of Defence - £97K 
• Produced & delivered local action plan 
• Appoin
[...]
king with support organisations to provide 
specialised armed forces tailored services and working with existing networks 
and local community groups to link military personnel to support one another.  

Ms Richardson concluded in advising the Group most members of the Armed 
Forces community nationally are healthy, and transition successfully into the 
civilian world. By undertaking this work we are aiming to reduce those who may 
experience difficulties and ensuring we have mechanisms in place to identify 
any emerging trends. 
 
Members considered the report and presentations and congratulated the 
Officers on the extent of work they had achieved so far and the silver 
accreditation for Employer Recognition. Members asked specific questions 
regarding how the Council promoted the Armed Forces Covenant to the wider 
community and how they shared information, for example; Council website, 
social media. Ms Coomber advised that work with Rushcliffe Communications 
team is ongoing, an article for Rushcliffe Reports titled Rushcliffe Remembers 
this Autumn, has recently been mailed to all residents across the Borough. 
There was also lots of social media activity covering Armistice and 
Remembrance Sunday. Ms Coomber added that the next steps are to develop 
a media campaign and approach local GP Surgeries, charities such as Age 
Concern for information on those veterans that are harder to reach. 
 
Members requested that information be shared with ward members, as 
Councillor’s were the ‘eyes and ears’ in the community and could provide 
information on veterans in their communities. Ms Coomber welcomed their 
support. 
 
It was RESOLVED that  
 

a) the Group note the report of the Executive Manager – Communities;  
 

b) the group be provided with additional information regarding future 
activities and progress. 

 
18 Draft Empty Homes Strategy 2018 - 2023 

 
 The Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods presented a report which provided 

the group with a proposal to i
[...]
.  
 
Members agreed in principle to the draft strategy and supported its 
development. The Group asked specific questions on what the Council 
deemed as an empty home, and whether this included commercial properties 
where there was living accommodation above, which is often left empty.  
 
The Principal Officer - Environmental Protection advised that homes can be left 
empty for a number of reasons and part of the research behind the strategy is 
to identify properties that have been empty long term and work with the owners 
to identify a solution. He added that sometimes ownership of properties can be 
difficult to identify and there may also be lengthy legal processes to resolve the 
issue.  
Members questioned what data sources were being used to assist in 
identifying an empty property and whether the council had access to credit 
checks and credit agencies. Members also advised if Town and Parish 
Councils could provide information as they often had the depth and Knowledge 
from local councillors and residents. The Executive Manager – 
Neighbourhoods advised that the Council does not have access to credit 
agency data and that research is collected from the Council’s Council Tax data 
and the Utilities. In respect of Town and Parish Councils providing information 
this was welcomed by Officers. 
 
It is RESOLVED that the report of the Executive Manger – Neighbourhoods 
endorse the draft Empty Home Strategy. 
 

page 5



 
19 Work Programme 

 
 The Executive Manager – Communities presented the report of the Executive 

Manager – Finance and Corporate Services requesting the Group consider its 
Work Programme.  
 
The Group questioned the Arts Programme Fund which was raised from the 
disposal of the Borough Arts Collection and whether a decision had been made 
for a sculpture. The Executive Manager – Communities advised that no 
decision had been made as yet. 
 
The Group requested feedback from the Council’s recent Scrutiny Review. The 
Executive Manager – Communities advised that the Report had not been 
received yet. It was agreed that the Group would receive a report regarding the 
Council’s Scrutiny Review. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Work Programme as detailed below be approved. 
 
26 February 2019 
 

 Tree Protection and Promotion in Rushcliffe Update 

 Diversity in Rushcliffe 

 Work Programme 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

page 6



ACTION SHEET 
 
Community Development Group – Tuesday 20 November 2018 
 

Minute Item Action Officer Responsible 

16 All Ward Members be 
provided with additional 
information regarding 
properties that were not 
signed up to Broadband 
across the Borough 

Executive Manager – 
Communities  

17 The Group be provided with 
information regarding 
encouraging GP practises to 
provide information on 
veterans and armed forces 
personnel 

Victoria Coomber – Armed 
Forces Covenant Officer 

17 Members are provided with 
the number ex-service 
personnel employed by the 
Council  

Executive Manager – 
Communities and HR 

19 Members requested that the 
Council put pressure on 
National Government 
regarding SIPP rules on 
residential property to free up 
accommodation above shops 

Executive Manager - 
Neighbourhoods 

 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.23 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 

page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

 
Community Development Group 
 
Tuesday, 26 February 2019 

 
Diversity of Rushcliffe - Equality Framework for Local 
Government - Focus on Dementia  
 

 
 
Report of the Executive Manager - Communities  
 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. At the Community Development Group meeting held on 18 September there 

was a presentation covering the Diversity of Rushcliffe focussing on overall 
health inequalities. The Group requested further information the prevalence of 
dementia across the Borough. 

 
1.2. The purpose of this report is, therefore, to provide an update to the 

Community Development Group on the Diversity of Rushcliffe, with a focus on 
Dementia  and actions Rushcliffe Borough Council and its partners are taking 
to ensure we are a Dementia friendly Borough. 

 
1.3. The information in the report is taken from the Nottinghamshire Joint Strategic 

needs assessment (JSNA) and Rushcliffe Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) annual report. 
 

1.4. The Council’s Health Development Officer Alex Julian will give a presentation 
at the meeting  
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Members consider and endorse the report and the 
actions taken by officers to make Rushcliffe a dementia friendly Borough. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. The Rushcliffe Borough Council – Respectful Relationship Strategy 2016-

2020, sets out the authority’s commitment to the Equality Act 2010. The 
strategy commits the authority in its decision making to consider the potential 
impact on service delivery and policies to assess the effect on customers and 
communities in order to take action to improve them.  
 

3.2. To align with equality framework objective, hence ensuring equitable access 
to services for residents with dementia.  

 
 
 

page 9

Agenda Item 4



  

4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. The Equality Framework for Local Government (EFLG) comprises five 

performance areas: 
 

 Knowing your communities 

 Leadership, partnership and organisation commitment 

 Involving your communities 

 Responsive services and customer care 

 A skilled and committed workforce 
 

4.2. The accompanying presentation will focus on the Responsive services and 
customer care in relation to enabling residents to live well with dementia. 

 
4.3. The presentation will then focus on how the authority takes account of what 

the data tells us and provide some examples of how key decision maker’s 
direct front-line services accordingly to meet need. 

 
5. Alternative options considered and reasons for rejection 
 
5.1. The Equalities Act 2010 places a responsibility on all local authorities to 

create an environment where we can all live in harmony with access to what 
is needed to play a full and active part in society, free from fear or 
discrimination.  

 
6. Risks and Uncertainties  
 
6.1. Failing to understand or consider the diversity of the community that the 

authority serves would have a direct impact on the delivery of services in 
particular the quality of life of the residents.  

 
7. Implications  

 
7.1. Financial Implications 

 
There are no financial implications arising from this report  

 
7.2.  Legal Implications 

 
No legal comments other than Council compliance under the Equalities Act 
2010.  

 
7.3.  Equalities Implications 

 
The paper considers the authority’s approach to the Equalities Act 2010 and 
focusses on  three elements of the knowing your communities strand of the 
equality framework for local government. 
Collecting Information  
Analysing and using information 
Sharing Information between partners. 

page 10



  

7.4.  Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 
 

An understanding and recognition of the diversity of a community has a direct 
correlation on community cohesion reducing the risk of crime and anti-social 
behaviour. 
 

7.5.  Other implications 
 

There are no other implications. 
 
8. Link to Corporate Priorities   
 

Dementia links to the Corporate Strategy key themes of:  
 

 Maintaining and enhancing our residents’ quality of life 
 

 Transforming the Council to enable the delivery of efficient high quality 
services. 

 
9.  Recommendations 

  
It is RECOMMENDED that Members consider and endorse the report and the 
actions taken by officers to make Rushcliffe a dementia friendly Borough. 

 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Derek Hayden  
Principal Community Development Officer 
0115 9148270 
dhayden@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

Diversity of Rushcliffe – equality framework for 
local government  
 
Community Developm
[...]
are-and-support 

7. Putting Dementia on the map, DH, 2013 available at 

http://dementiachallenge.dh.gov.uk/map/ 

8. Matthews, F. et al, (2013),  A two-decade comparison of prevalence of dementia in 

individuals aged 65 years and older from three geographical areas of England: 

results of the Cognitive Function and Ageing Study I and II  

9. Review of mortality across Mid Nottinghamshire Clinical Commissioning Groups, 

CCG paper, 2013 

10. Nottinghamshire Healthcare NHS Trust, Helpguide: Smith, Robinson and Regal, 

2013 

11. NHS Commissioning Board, Facilitating Timely Diagnosis & support for people with 

dementia 

12. Nottinghamshire CCGs, Guidelines for the Prevention, Early Identification and 

Management of Dementia, revised 2013 

 

 

 

 

 

 

page 45

http://www.audit-commission.gov.uk/health/nationalstudies/socialcare/pages/forgetmenot_copy.aspx
http://www.audit-commission.gov.uk/health/nationalstudies/socialcare/pages/forgetmenot_copy.aspx
http://alzheimers.org.uk/site/scripts/download.php?fileID=2
http://www.audit-commission.gov.uk/health/nationalstudies/socialcare/pages/forgetmenot_copy.aspx
http://www.audit-commission.gov.uk/health/nationalstudies/socialcare/pages/forgetmenot_copy.aspx
http://www.audit-commission.gov.uk/health/nationalstudies/socialcare/pages/forgetmenot_copy.aspx
http://www.audit-commission.gov.uk/health/nationalstudies/socialcare/pages/forgetmenot_copy.aspx
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/dementia-care-and-support
http://dementiachallenge.dh.gov.uk/map/


This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

 
Community Development Group 
 
Tuesday 26 February 2019 

 
Tree Protection and Promotion in Rushcliffe 
 
 
 

 
Report of the Executive Manager - Communities  
 
  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. This report is to update the Community Development Group on the progress 

made on initiatives for tree protection and promotion in Rushcliffe. 
 
1.2. The work on initiatives for tree protection and promotion in Rushcliffe was 

previously considered by the Community Development Group on 21 
November 2017 and Cabinet on 9 January 2018 and Members approved the 
initiatives.  
 

1.3. A presentation on the delivery of the action plan will be provided by the 
Environmental Sustainability Officer 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that members: 
 

a) Endorse the work that has been undertaken to protect and promote 
trees in Rushcliffe. 

 
b) Make any recommendations for future action. 

  
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. Implementation of the recommendations of members from previous meetings 

to protect and promote trees in Rushcliffe has commenced. 
 

3.2. Monitoring reports on the implementation of the initiatives are required by 
Cabinet to be presented to Community Development Group on an annual 
basis for their consideration. 

 
4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. Following Community Development Group on 21 November 2017 and Cabinet 

on 9 January 2018, a three-year revenue budget of £50,000 commencing in 

page 47

Agenda Item 5



  

April 2018, has been allocated, to initiatives for tree protection and promotion 
in Rushcliffe, as per the actions agreed with members at those meetings. 

 
4.2. Work has progressed on initiatives for tree protection and promotion in 

Rushcliffe and a monitoring report is attached as Appendix 1.  
 

4.3. The Rushcliffe Free Tree Scheme for residents, in 2018/19 has issued 391 
Field Maple and 457 Wild Cherry, which were successfully distributed via 
three events held across the borough. 
 

4.4. The Parish tree scheme is still ongoing but is expected to plant / deliver in 14 
parishes, with a total in excess of 221 trees during 2018/19. 
 

4.5. The planting schemes are expected to continue in 2019/2020. From the first 
year learning, it is planned to include a smaller tree (perhaps holly) in the 
planting choices for the residents free tree scheme and work with the parish 
councils to promote the residents free tree
[...]
gthen community safety, if delivered sensitively. Consideration of 
planting sites should be made on a site by site basis to ensure these do not 
lead to isolation of public areas. 

 
6.5.  Other implications 

 
No other implication are foreseen. 

 
7. Link to Corporate Priorities   
  
7.1. This supports two of the priorities of the Council’s Corporate strategy:  

 

 Delivering economic growth to ensure a sustainable, prosperous and 
thriving local economy 

 Maintaining and enhancing our residents’ quality of life 
 
8.  Recommendations 

  
It is RECOMMENDED that members: 
 
a) Endorse the work that has been undertaken to protect and promote 

trees in Rushcliffe. 
 

b) Make any recommendations for future action 
 

 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Paul Phillips 
Environmental Sustainability Officer 
Tel. 0115 9148595 
pphillips@rushcliffe.gov.uk   
 
 

page 49



  

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Community 
Development Group on Tuesday 21 November 
2017 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet on 9 January 
2018 

List of appendices: Appendix 1 - Tree Promotion Monitoring 17 Jan 
2019 
 

 
  

page 50



  

Appendix 1 
 

Tree Promotion Monitoring 17 Jan 2019 
 

Enforcement   Target Date Progress 

TPO a) Training in TPO for councillors / 
parishes  

1/3/17 Training delivered at the November 
2017 Parish Forum 

b) Councillors and Parishes to notify 
suitable trees to RBC (could be 
supported by Tree Wardens, see below) 

From 
1/3/17 

Ongoing 

Planning Include policies in Local plan part 2 e.g. 
“All planning applications will be 
considered with reference to the 
Rushcliffe Nature Conservation 
Strategy” 

Summer 
2018 

Tree policy included in the  Rushcliffe 
Local Plan Part 2: Land and Planning 
Policies Publication Draft 

Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy 

Establish a Community Infrastructure 
Levy to provide funds for tree planting / 
ecological enhancements, via planning 
gain from development s
[...]
Including potential volunteer verge 
management 

Ongoing Discussions started and are ongoing.  
NCC have authorised RBC / 
Streetwise to plant trees with their prior 
approval. A spreadsheet of missing 
NCC highway trees has been supplied 

Community 
Awards 

Ensure there are awards for 
environmental actions including tree 
planting / promotion / protection  

Nov 2018 Environmental category included in the 
2018 awards 

 

page 53

https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/media/1rushcliffe/media/documents/pdf/aboutus/news/RushcliffeReports_Summer2018_WEB.pdf
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/media/1rushcliffe/media/documents/pdf/aboutus/news/RushcliffeReports_Summer2018_WEB.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on
	4 Report on Diversity in Rushcliffe - Focus on Dementia
	Enc. 1 for Report on Diversity in Rushcliffe - focus on Dementia
	Enc. 2 for Report on Diversity in Rushcliffe - focus on Dementia

	5 Tree Protection and Promotion in Rushcliffe



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
TUESDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 2019 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, 
West Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors T Combellack (Chairman), R Inglis (Vice-Chairman), B Buschman, 
J Donoghue, M Edwards, J Greenwood, K Khan, F Purdue-Horan and 
J Stockwood 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

2 members of the public  
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 D Mitchell Executive Manager - Communities 
 T Pettit Landscape Officer 
 P Phillips Environmental Sustainability Officer 
 L Webb Constitutional Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors B Cooper 
 
 

 
20 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
21 Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday 20 November 2018. 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 20 November 2018 were 

approved as a true record.  
 
The Executive Manager – Communities provided the Committee with an 
update regarding the Arts Programme Fund. It was noted that designs for a 
bespoke outdoor seat for visitors and users of Rushcliffe Arena had been 
unveiled that included engraved names of the parishes and communities that 
make up the Borough, a dedication to the residents who lost their lives in The 
Great War and the Council’s ‘Great Place, Great Lifestyle, Great Sport’ 
strapline. It was expected that the seating area would be installed by May 
2019.  
   
 
 

22 Report on Diversity in Rushcliffe - Focus on Dementia 
 

 Following a request from the Community Development Group in September 
2018 the Principal Community Development Officer presented the report of the 



Executive Manager – Communities which provided the Group with information 
regarding the actions the Council and its partners were taking to ensure that 
Rushcliffe was a dementia friendly Borough.  
 
The Health Development Officer delivered a presentation which focused on 
how the Council delivered responsive services and customer care outlined in 
The Equality Framework for Local Government. The presentation covered:  
 

 What makes us healthy  

 Context 

 Dementia in the UK 

 Dementia in Rushcliffe  

 What the Council has done 

 Dementia Action 

 What we plan to do  

 Dementia Friendly  
 
 
Following the presentation the Group asked several specific questions 
regarding activities in place in order to increase the prevention of dementia. 
The Health Development Officer noted that he was currently working with care 
homes to help them introduce a physical activity programme in partnership with 
Ashfield District Council.  
 
Questions were also asked regarding training for staff and councillors in order 
to increase their understanding of dementia. The Health Development Officer 
informed the Group that staff based at the Rushcliffe Community Contact 
Centre were to receive dementia friends training and agreed with the 
suggestion raised that dementia friends training should be delivered to refuse 
staff.  
 
Members of the Group were pleased that that the Council was delivering a 
Planning and Health Workshop which would include how the Council could 
deliver ‘healthy houses’ that would include noise reduction which is known to 
prevent dementia.  
 
The officers agreed to send members of the Group the Council’s Dementia 
Action Plan so that they could be provided with the timescales, projections and 
the different outreach activities available to residents who were suffering from 
dementia. The Group were also encouraged to attend the Dementia Action 
Event which was taking place at Rushcliffe Arena on Friday 24 May 2019. The 
Group also agreed that the Council working in partnership with other 
organisations such as local authorities, Nottinghamshire Police and the 
Alzheimer’s Society was the best approach in order for the Council to spread 
awareness about dementia, due to the Council’s limited role and resources.   
 
The Chairman thanked the officers for delivering their presentation and for 
answering the Group’s questions.  
 
It was RESOLVED that 
 

a) The report of the Executive Manager – Communities be noted.  



b) The actions taken by the officers to raise awareness about dementia be 
endorsed.     

c) Dementia Friendly training be delivered to Rushcliffe Borough Council 
refuse staff.  

d) The Group be sent the Council’s Dementia Friendly Action Plan with the 
different activities, time scales and projections.  

 
 
    
 

23 Tree Protection and Promotion in Rushcliffe 
 

 The Environmental Sustainability Officer presented the report of the Executive 
Manager – Communities which provided the Group with an update on 
initiatives for tree protection and promotion in Rushcliffe. It was noted that 
following the recommendations from Community Development Group in 
November 2017 and approval from Cabinet in January 2018, a three year 
revenue budget of £50,000 was allocated to initiatives including the Rushcliffe 
free tree scheme and the Parish Tree Scheme. The Environmental 
Sustainability Officer and the Landscape Officer delivered a presentation to the 
Group which highlighted the performance monitoring of the initiatives since the 
schemes were introduced in April 2018. The presentation covered:  
 

 Enforcement  

 Publicity  

 Tree Schemes  

 Public Comments  

 Tree Wardens  

 Government Consultation  
 
Following the presentation, members of the Group asked several specific 
questions. It was suggested that the free tree scheme could offer smaller trees 
including Mountain Ash and Robinia trees if the climate and home garden 
environment was suitable.   
 
The Group asked questions regarding the implementation of Tree Preservation 
Orders. The Landscape Officer informed the Group that any resident could 
apply for a Tree Preservation Order and that they could be implemented if the 
tree can be seen from any community vantage point and was able to grow to 
full maturity without impacting on any structures. The Chairman suggested that 
the Council’s planning applications could state that the Council was a green 
council which could discourage developers from felling trees. The Group were 
pleased to note that over 400 trees were planned to be planted on the Sharphill 
development. The officers confirmed to the Group that tree wardens were 
volunteers, sourced by the Parish Council and community groups. It was noted 
that their responsibility was to look and advise the Borough Council with 
regards to matters such as tree preservation orders, but that they had no 
powers to implement one.  
 
The Group reflected on the implementation of the free tree scheme in April 
2018 and gave suggestions for improvement during the next planting season. It 
was noted that more collection points could be set up for residents to collect 



their trees and that the Council could publicise a follow up response from 
residents who planted their trees last year.  
 
The Group raised concerns about the watering of trees. The officers informed 
the Group that Streetwise were responsible for watering the trees requested by 
the Borough Council and Parish Councils. It was also noted that there was a 
big cost involved in the watering of trees and so the Group suggested that the 
prices of water bowsers should be considered.  
 
The Chairman thanked the officers for delivering their presentation and for 
answering their questions.    
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 

a) The report of the Executive Manager – Communities be noted.  
b) The work under taken to protect and promote trees in Rushcliffe be 

endorsed 
c) Consideration be given for more collection points to be available for 

residents to collect their trees during the next planting season and for 
Councillors to be informed of the collection points so that they can 
inform their wards.   

d) A follow up consultation of residents who benefitted from the free tree 
scheme be undertaken.  

e) The price of small water bowsers for use by tree wardens be 
investigated. 

 
 

Minute No.  Action Officer Responsible 

22 Dementia Friendly 
training be delivered to 
Rushcliffe Borough 
Council refuse staff.  
 
The Group be sent the 
Council’s Dementia 
Friendly Action Plan 
with the different 
activities, time scales 
and projections.  

Executive Manager – 
Communities  
 
 
 
Executive Manager – 
Communities 

23 Consideration be given 
for more collection 
points to be available for 
residents to collect their 
trees during the next 
planting season and for 
Councillors to be 
informed of the 
collection points so that 
they can inform their 
wards.   
 
 

Executive Manager – 
Communities 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



A follow up consultation 
of residents who 
benefitted from the free 
tree scheme be 
undertaken.  
 
The price of small water 
bowsers for use by tree 
wardens be 
investigated.  
 

Executive Manager – 
Communities 
 
 
 
 
 
Executive Manager – 
Communities  
 

 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.50 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


